
 

 

 
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 21 May 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Friday 18th May 2012 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Thursday 24th May 2012 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by no later than 12.00pm on 
Monday 21 May  2012. 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare any personal or prejudicial interests that he might have in 
the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 

2012. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. On this 
occasion, the deadline for registering has been extended to 
12:00pm on Monday 21 May 2012. For details on how to 
register to speak, please see Democracy Officer contact details 
below.  
 
Members of the public may speak on: 
 

• An item on the agenda,  
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 

the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 
 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 
 

4. 20mph Speed Limit Policy Approach.   (Pages 9 - 42) 
 In May 2011 the new Council Administration was elected with a 

commitment to implement 20mph speed limits on residential 
roads across the city. In order to deliver this commitment a new 
policy approach is required. The proposed policy is attached as 
an annex to this report for the Cabinet Member’s consideration. 

 

 

 

 



 
5. Strategic Cycle Route Prioritisation.   (Pages 43 - 64) 
 This report presents a draft revised strategic cycling network and 

prioritised list of strategic cycle schemes for consideration, and if 
approved, adoption by the council.  Once adopted the list would 
be used to inform the future years’ cycling infrastructure 
component of the transport capital programmes. 

 
6. How to Better Promote Sustainable 

Development in York.   
(Pages 65 - 94) 

 The purpose of this paper is to consider York’s current position / 
perspective and highlight where action can be taken to better 
promote sustainable development through the planning system 
across the City. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
For members of the public wishing to register to speak at the meeting, 
please either contact the Democracy Officer by telephone during office 
hours or by email outside of office hours before the deadline below. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 12pm on Monday 21 May 
2012. 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 



 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can 
[...]
 to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 12 APRIL 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

  

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held 

on 8 March 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Cabinet Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

49. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been 2 registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Stephen Patten had registered to speak on agenda item 4 on 
behalf of residents of Cinder Lane. He advised that residents 
had concerns regarding safety issues as a result of the changes 
being proposed under the Access York Highway Works. He 
asked that a new independent stage 1 safety audit be carried 
out to consider all areas around the roundabout at the A59. He 
stated that the Manual for Streets 2010 guidelines were now 
being used and that in his opinion were less detailed and don’t 
sufficiently cover the situation of 60mph traffic coming off the 
bypass to a 40mph road. He advised that the 2008 audit had 
recommended slowing down traffic exiting the roundabout, but 
he hadn’t seen this being suggested. He asked that a new road 
safety audit be carried out in light of the amended scheme 
layouts. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

 
David Gale who is a retired surveyor who had been involved in 
developments that involve road safety schemes spoke to advise 
that he is concerned about road safety issues. He pointed out 
that the introduction of a 3rd lane will increase traffic flow 
significantly in an easterly direction towards Cinder Lane and 
suggested that the stopping distance should be 90m. He 
reminded officers that Cinder Lane is a category A road. He also 
requested that a 30mph speed limit be considered. He stated 
that some interested parties had not been consulted and in 
respect of the safety issues he felt that the council was placing 
itself at risk if independently reviewed. 
 
 

50. ACCESS YORK HIGHWAY WORKS CONSULTATION RESULTS AND 
DETAILED DESIGN.  
 
The Cabinet Member for City Strategy considered a report 
which provided the results of the consultation and proposed 
responses to the planned improvements to the highway network 
for the Poppleton Bar and Askham Bar Park and Ride sites. It 
also provided an update in he changes that have been made to 
address issues identified during the outline design period. The 
report recommended that th
[...]
 comments raised by the public, Councillors and 
interested organisations. 
 

ii. Noted the Officer’s response to the comments and the 
proposed amendments to the designs. 
 

iii. Approved the further design development of the schemes 
in line with the amended layouts included in Annex 4 of 
the report to enable the project to be tendered in 
Summer/Autumn 2012 and be constructed in 2012/14. 
 

Page 5



 

 

iv. Approved the further review of speed limits on the A59 
and authorised the advertising of Traffic Regulation 
Orders if required. 
 

v. Approved the further investigation of traffic issues in 
Poppleton associated with the construction of the highway 
works and completed scheme to enable measures to be 
ready for introduction at the start of construction or as 
required during the works. Proposals to be presented in a 
further report to the Cabinet Member prior to the start of 
construction. 
 

vi. Noted the comments made by the registered speakers in 
attendance at the decision session. 
 

vii. Requested that a report detailing the outcome of the 
Stage 2 Safety Audit be brought to the Cabinet Member to 
a in consultation with Officers session for consideration 
and to ensure that it is available for residents. 
 

 
REASON: To implement the Access York Phase 1: Park and 

Ride sites which will bring road congestion, 
sustainable travel and environmental benefits across 
the city. 

 
 

51. AIR QUALITY ON SALISBURY TERRACE.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which updated on the 
results of a public consultation exercise undertaken in relation to 
the declaration of a new Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
in the Leeman Road area.  A new AQMA is required due to 
exceedences of the health based annual average nitrogen 
dioxide objective along Salisbury Terrace. 
 
City of York Council’s Air Quality Progress Reports, submitted to 
the DepartmentEFRA in April 2010 and April 2011, identified a 
number of air quality monitoring sites outside the existing Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) where elevated 
concentrations of nitrogen dioxide had been monitored in recent 
years.  One of these sites, Salisbury Terrace, had exhibited 
consistently elevated concentrations of nitrogen dioxide, and 
thus a ‘Detailed Assessment’ of nitrogen dioxide concentrations 
in this area was required by DEFRA. 

Page 6



 

 

 
A Detailed Assessment has now been carried out for the area of 
Leeman Road near Salisbury Terrace. Diffusion tube monitoring 
work has indicated that concentrations of nitrogen dioxide are 
above health based air quality objective values along a short 
stretch of Salisbury Terrace.  Based on this Detailed 
Assessment, the declaration of a further AQMA is proposed in 
the Leeman Road area. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that the declaration of the 
further AQMA was a sensible approach and was happy to 
approve the recommendations. 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for City Strategy: 
 
Approved option (a) and declared a new Air Quality 
Management Area, for the Leeman Road area based on 
the results of the public consultation exercise (Option 3, 
shown in an Appendix 1).   
 

REASON:   
 
The declaration on an AQMA, and preparation of a Further 
Assessment and Air Quality Action Plan will ensure that the 
council carries out its legal duties under the Environment 
Act 1995.  LAQM is a statutory undertaking that contributes 
towards the corporate priorities on protecting the 
environment and protecting vulnerable people. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet  Member for City 
Strategy 

21st  May 2012 

 
Report of the Director for City & Environmental Services 

 

20mph speed limit policy approach 

Summary 

1. In May 2011 the new Council Administration was elected with a 
commitment to implement 20mph speed limits on residential roads 
across the city. In order to deliver this commitment a new policy 
approach is required and is attached as an annex to this report. 

2. After the above commitment was made it was agreed that two pilot 
sites would be developed to trial 20mph speed limits a) on a road 
where the average speed is greater than 24mph - an area covering 
South Bank and Clementhorpe and including Bishopthorpe Road 
and b) in Murton village where speed issues are slightly different.  
The report sets out the progress made to date at those pilot sites. 

3. The Council has also received a number of petitions requesting 
20mph speed limits on residential roads, namely, Grayshon Drive, 
Melwood Grove, Sherwood Grove, Alma Terrace and surrounding 
streets and an extension to the speed restrictions on Fishergate. 
This report contains a provisional city-wide roll out programme 
which addresses the petition requests. 

Recommendations 

4. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider:  

1) Agreeing the policy approach to delivering 20mph speed limits 
across the city 

Reason: To provide a consistent and transparent approach to 
implementation 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

2) Agree the provisional programme for roll out and therefore the 
response to the petitions in relation to implementation 

Reason: so that residents can be made aware of the order of 
delivery and enable the petitions to be considered as part of a 
wider area rather than new or extensions to an existing scheme. 

3) Agree to larger villages being included in the roll out but delay 
implementation in the smaller villages until later in the process. 

Reason: to enable evidence to determine whether a signed only 
limit or another traffic management approach is most appropriate 
in the small villages. 

4) Note the progress made on the South Bank scheme and agree 
to the trial in Murton village being put on hold until additional 
funding can be identified 

Reason: to enable the programme to trial affordable additional 
speed reduction measures that would be replicable across the 
city and that also work to reduce average speeds close to 
20mph. 

Background 

Policy Approach 

5. 20mph speed limit schemes are not the same as 20mph zones. A 
20mph speed limit scheme is based on signing and relies on low 
existing speeds plus repeater signs to reduce speeds further, 
although it is possible to include minor traffic calming works as part 
of the scheme. A 20mph zone is signed only at the entry to the 
zone (so does not contain repeater signage) but includes traffic 
calming measures to physically slow traffic. 

6. Evidence from schemes implemented elsewhere in the country 
suggests that 20mph zones are more effective in reducing speeds 
but are significantly more expensive. 20mph speed limits can 
reduce average speeds by 1-2 miles per hour where the average 
speed before introduction is 24mph or below. Where average 
speeds are higher than 24mph the reductions can be greater (6-
7mph) but may still not reduce average speeds to 20-24mph.  

7. Many 20mph schemes have been introduced primarily to reduce 
accidents, as speed is a major contributor to accidents occurring 

Page 10



 

and a key factor in survivability. There are however, many other 
advantages to 20mph speed limits, although more difficult to 
quantify they can include: 

• Increased numbers of pedestrians and cyclists 

• Improved air quality 

• Improved health 

• Greater interaction within the community 

• Quieter neighbourhoods 

8. Prior to May 2011 the Council had adopted a prioritisation approach 
to respond to requests and petitions for 20mph speed limits. This 
enabled the limited funding available to be used where it would 
have greatest impact in helping to reduce accidents and reduce 
speeds but also meant that delivery across the city was piecemeal. 

9. In May 2011 the Council gave a commitment to rolling out a 
programme of 20mph speed limits on residential roads across the 
City. A new policy app
[...]
elsewhere would be provided with a 20mph speed limit. 

27. It is proposed that larger villages e.g. Poppleton, Copmanthorpe etc 
are included as part of the phased citywide roll-out as they more 
closely resemble the urban area in road layout i.e. they have 
separate residential areas and through routes. It is further proposed 
that the smaller villages,  such as Murton and Wheldrake etc, where 
the roads in the village are primarily through routes, should be left 
until the third stage of the roll-out. This will enable evidence already 
collected to assist in determining whether a signed only limit (with 
minimal traffic calming measures) would be appropriate or whether 
a different traffic management approach should be considered. If a 
different approach is required it is likely to be more expensive and 
additional funding will be required. 

Marketing and Communication 

28. A fundamental part of delivering the 20mph speed limits across the 
city is to focus on winning ‘hearts and minds’, encouraging 
compliance, and promoting understanding of how the policy 
contributes towards improving the quality of the places where we 
live. A communications strategy is being finalised that will help 
achieve these outcomes. 

Page 15



 

29. In communication terms it is important to focus on clear positive 
messages with supporting practical information provided to back up 
main messages. The aim will be to convey a sense of community, 
that the roads are ‘not just for cars’. The communications will need 
to communicate the benefits of the scheme - providing better places 
to live and vibrant communities. 

30. To promote awareness of why 20mph limits are a positive step 
information to promote understanding will be provided around the 
following: 

• The introduction of 20mph limits in our residential areas will help 
promote more considerate driving and increase our confidence 
about the safety where we live. 

• This increased confidence will encourage more of us to 
[...]
 Yorkshire Police responded to specific items as highlighted in 
paragraphs 24 and 38. In relation to the policy and roll out of 20mph 
speed limits the current position of the North Yorkshire Police is that 
'It is the expectation of the North Yorkshire Police for the City of 
York Council as the highway authority to discharge its legal 
responsibilities for the management of the highway. Therefore, we 
would expect the City of York Council as that authority to impose 
any 20mph speed limits with due regard to the Department for 
Transport Guidance and ensure that any imposition of such a limit 
results in vehicles travelling at an appropriate speed along that 
road. That said, the North Yorkshire Police broadly welcome this 
challenging initiative and look forward to supporting and working 
with the Council to implement a successful scheme.’ 

Options 

49. A number of issues require decisions and these relate to the Policy, 
the petitions and the pilots in the South Bank area and Murton 
village. 

50. Option 1 - Agree the policy as set out in Annex A which clearly sets 
out the roads that are presumed to be included in the first instance 
and those that are not, and how any exceptions to the policy are 
derived and implemented. 

51. Option 1a – Agree in principal the proposed programme roll-out 
(subject to further budget discussions) and therefore the timetable 
for addressing the petitions relating to Grayshon Drive, Melwood 
Grove, Sherwood Grove, Alma Terrace and Fishergate 

52. Option 1b - Agree that the larger villages should be included as part 
of the citywide rollout of 20mph speed limits but that the smaller 

Page 21



 

villages where there are predominantly only through roads, usually 
with higher average speeds, should be delayed until later in the 
process. 

53. Option 2 – Do not agree the policy. 

54. Option 3 – Note the progress on the South Bank scheme extension 
and agree to the Murton village pilot being put on hold until 
additional funding for more extensive measures can be agreed. 

Analysis 
 
55. Option 1 – Provides a clear and transparent process for identifying 

the roads across York that are automatically included as part of the 
process and those that are excluded or would need to be treated as 
an exception. It provides a mechanism whereby exceptions are 
regularly monitored. 

56. Option 1a - The proposed order of the roll-out across the city 
delivers the area containing three of the petitions as the next phase 
for delivery. The Acomb area already has a large proportion of 
20mph zones and would enable a large area of the city to be 
covered by 20mph speed limits relatively quickly. The programme 
divides the city into manageable sectors to consult and deliver and 
would enable delivery over the next three years. Alma Terrace 
already has average speeds below 20mph. As Fishergate is one of 
the main arterial roads into the city with higher average speeds than 
a ‘local street’ this petition request needs to be considered in line 
with the ‘exception’ element of policy set out in this report. The area 
would be considered as part of the citywide roll out of 20mph speed 
limits when the surrounding areas are considered rather than as a 
single extension to an existing scheme 

57. Option 1b - The evidence from the smaller villages is that average 
speeds are significantly above 20mph. A signed only limit is unlikely 
to reduce speeds as the surrounding environment does not suggest 
to drivers that they need to slow down. Limited, low cost traffic 
calming measures are similarly unlikely to significantly slow traffic 
and a more extensive and expensive traffic management approach 
will be required to reduce speeds closer to 20mph. If the smaller 
villages are moved to the final stage of the process it will enable 
evidence from the other areas to be used to establish the best way 
forward and provide time for additional funding for more extensive 
measures, that may be necessary, to be 
[...]
1.aspx 
http://www.dft.gov.uk/publications/speed-limits-portsmouth/ 
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1361920909000169 
(pay wall) 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy 

21st May 2012 

 
Report of the Director for City & Environmental Services 

 

Review of Strategic Cycle Network & 
Strategic Cycle Scheme Prioritisation 

Summary 

1. This report presents a draft revised strategic cycling network and 
prioritised list of strategic cycle schemes for consideration, and if 
approved, adoption by the council.  Once adopted the list would be 
used to inform the future years’ cycling infrastructure component of 
the transport capital programmes. 

2. Although not a completely exhaustive list it is a living document that 
aims to address the majority of the key missing links in the network 
and address major safety concerns of users.  

Recommendations 

3. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider: 

1) Putting out to consultation the revised strategic cycling network 
map, the cycling scheme prioritisation methodology and 
prioritised list of schemes and to then feed the resulting post-
consultation proposals into the Local Development Framework 
Allocations Document. 

Reason: to help to achieve an effective future cycling network, to 
ensure future developments take it into account and contribute 
towards it, and to shape future Transport Capital Programmes  

 Background 

4. In the late 1980s a proposed network of cycle routes was adopted 
by the former York City Council as part of its first Cycling Strategy.  
This network sought to link up as many journey origins and 

Agenda Item 5Page 43



 

destinations as possible to make travel by cycle a viable alternative 
to other modes for all journeys within the city boundary and 
between the city and its surrounding suburbs and villages. 

5. In 1996, following Local Government Reorganisation, the propo
[...]
.  

14. The list has also been forwarded to the Highway Maintenance team 
to assess whether there is any synergy with their prioritised list of 
maintenance schemes.  It has also been forwarded to the LDF and 
Major Projects teams to enable it to be taken into account for 
current and future developments. 

15. It’s proposed to circulate the proposed network to ward members 
for comments then to the wider public, businesses etc.  The 
scheme prioritisation approach and list will be made available for 
public consultation at the same time.  The post-consultation  
proposals will then go to the LDF Working Group to be fed into the 
Allocations Document. 

 
Options  

16. There are two options available to the Cabinet Member: 

• Option A - Keep the current, out of date proposed cycling 
network and mostly reactive scheme prioritisation system 

• Option B - Adopt a more up to date and evidence-based 
network and scheme prioritisation method with future 
schemes better prioritised against set criteria 

Analysis 
 

17. Option A – the main advantage of this option is that new schemes 
are able to be parachuted into the programme more easily and 
aren’t necessarily assessed against other schemes.  The 
disadvantages are that it doesn’t take into account all the factors 
which will influence the decision as to whether a scheme should be 
delivered or not. 

Page 47



 

18. Option B – the advantages of this option are that the updated 
network will better reflect current land use patterns and once 
adopted into the LDF documentation will shape, more appropriately, 
future cycle route provision both by the council and developers.  
The new prioritisation methodology will enable schemes to be 
compared more easily and improve scheme filtering to identify 
those which don’t meet the criteria. The option also enables a 
longer term delivery plan to be prepared and a bigger picture to be 
seen of where the gaps are.  The disadvantage of this option is that 
the prioritised
[...]
trayland (+2)
LSTF Local Sustainable Transport Fund Provides alternative route to major road (+2)
NCN National Cycle Network Fills Gap in Strategic Route (+1)
CCMAF City Centre Movement & Accessibility Framework Link to new development (+2)
SRTS Safe Routes to School
OCR Orbital Cycle Route ** Mean Added Value Score = average of 5 different officer scores
SRT Safe Route to .........
LSS Local Safety Scheme
SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest + Overall Score = (Destination Factor + Mean Added Value Score + Usage Score) - (Cost Score + Buildability Score)

Page 11 of 11

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy 

21st May 2012 

 
Report of the Director for City & Environmental Services 
 
 
Promoting Sustainable Development in York 
 
Summary 

1. The publication of the National Planning Policy Framework in 
March places Sustainable Development at the heart of the 
planning debate. 

 
2. The purpose of this paper is to consider York’s current position / 

perspective and highlight where action can be taken to better 
promote sustainable development through the planning system 
across the City. 

 
3. The report suggests specific actions to promote higher standards 

of sustainable design and construction in York to help the City 
create more sustainable developments and realise its ambition to 
be a leading environmentally friendly and sustainable city. 

 
Background 

What is Current picture for Sustainable design and 
construction in York? 

4. The ambition articulated through the City’s long term strategy 
(2011 – 2025), the Local Development Framework and the 
Climate Change Framework and Action Plan is for York to be a 
leading environmentally friendly City. Vital to achieving this 
ambition is the effective application and operation of the planning 
system.  Examples of effective sustainable design and 
construction which are helping to meet this city ambition 
[...]
hemes coming forward. 

 
35. Additional training in relation to the Nation Planning policy 

Framework can also augment this. 
 
36. A  further report will be prepared to more specifically address the 

city’s challenging carbon and renewable energy targets.  The 
process of setting the LDF policy targets specifically highlighted 
conundrum around viability which needs further exploration. 

 
Options  

37. Option 1 to rely on the existing measures in place to deliver the 
City’s aspirations in relation to sustainable development 
 

38. Option 2 – to undertake specific targeted actions as set out above 
to improve the chances of delivering the City’s aspirations in 
relation to sustainable development. 
 
Analysis 

 
39. Sustainable development encompasses many aspects and cannot 

be considered solely as low energy development.  The standards 
required for new development are rigorous, but there is still scope 
for improvement.  Some will come through national legislative 
framework including Building Regulations, however there is scope 
to achieve further improvement  through highlighting compelling 
businesses cases for such work, and by influencing and 
encouraging through best practice demonstration. 
 

40. The Council can assist in this by undertaking the additional actions 
/ activity as set out above (and recommended at option 2) to 
promote events aimed at developers in addition to the existing 
pre- application process and partnership working. 
 

 Recommendation 
 

41. The cabinet member is asked to agree option 2 
 

42. REASON: to improve the chances of delivering the City’s 
aspirations in relation to sustainable development. 

Page 72



 

 
Council Plan 

43. This will help meet the Protecting the Environment priority of the 
Council Plan  

 Implications 

• Financial there are no direct  financial implications 

• Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 

• Equalities higher standards of sustainable benefit all. 

• Legal the natio
[...]
 and reliable, but no guarantee of accuracy or 
completeness can be given. Neither CB Richard Ellis, nor any CB Richard Ellis company, nor 
any director, representative or employee of CB Richard Ellis company, accepts liability for any 
direct or consequential loss arising from the use of this document or its content. The information 
and opinions contained in this report are subject to change without notice. 

No part or parts of this report may be stored in a retrieval system or reproduced or transmitted 
in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, reprographic, recording or otherwise, now 
known or to be devised without prior consent from CB Richard Ellis.

Page 92



www.cbre.eu/environment

This document is produced 
using FSC (Forest Stewardship 
Council) certified paper, which 
is made of 50% wood from 
sustainable forest, and 50% post 
consumer reclaimed material. 
This paper is produced from an 
ECF (Elemental Chlorine Free) 
process - a definition for pulp 
bleached without using 
Elemental Chlorine. Vegetable 
based inks were used 
throughout the print process 
and the brochure is finished  
in a Biodegradable laminate.  
This brochure is recyclable.

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 20mph Speed Limit Policy Approach.
	Annex A 20mph policy.
	Annex B South Bank Area Plan.
	Annex C 20mph policy report.

	5 Strategic Cycle Route Prioritisation.
	Annex A Cycle Route Prioritisation Plan
	Strategic Cycle Scheme Prioritisation Annex B-amended

	6 How to Better Promote Sustainable Development in York.
	Report Annex




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING & 
SUSTAINABILITY 

DATE 21 MAY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests that he might have 
had in the business on the agenda. 
 
The Cabinet Member declared personal non prejudicial interests 
in Agenda Items 4(20 mph Speed Limit Policy Approach) and 5 
(Strategic Cycle Route Prioritisation) as an Honorary Member of 
the Cyclists’ Touring Club and as a Member of York Cycle 
Campaign. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

12 April 2012 be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

54. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

55. 20MPH SPEED LIMIT POLICY APPROACH.  
 
 
The Cabinet Member for City Strategy considered a report 
which asked him to agree to a policy approach for 20mph speed 
limits, a provisional city wide programme of 20mph speed limits 
on residential roads, and note the progress made on two pilot 
schemes. 
 



RESOLVED: That a policy approach to delivering 
20mph speed limits across the city be 
agreed. 

 
Reason: To provide a consistent and transparent 

approach to implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the provisional programme for roll 

out and therefore the response to the 
petitions in relation to implementation be 
agreed. 

 
Reason: So that residents can be made aware of 

the order of delivery and enable the 
petitions to be considered as part of a 
wider area rather than new or extensions 
to an existing scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: That larger villages be included in the roll 

out but that implementation in the 
smaller villages be delayed until further 
into the process. 

 
Reason: To enable evidence to determine 

whether a signed only limit or another 
traffic management approach is most 
appropriate in the small villages. 

 
RESOLVED: That the progress on the South Bank 

scheme be noted and that the trial in 
Murton Village be put on hold until 
additional funding can be identified. 

 
Reason: To enable the programme to trial 

affordable additional speed reduction 
measures that would be replicable 
across the city and that also work to 
reduce average speeds close to 20mph. 

 
 

56. STRATEGIC CYCLE ROUTE PRIORITISATION.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented him 
with a draft revised strategic cycling network and prioritised list 
of strategic cycle schemes for consideration and adoption by the 
Council. 
 



Officers informed the Cabinet Member of the omission of the 
James Street Link Road Phase 2 cycle scheme from the original 
Annex B, to their report. This was subsequently attached to the 
original agenda, which was republished after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:       That Option B, to adopt a more up to 

date and evidence-based network and 
scheme prioritisation method with future 
schemes better prioritised against set 
criteria, be approved. 

 
REASON: To help achieve an effective future 

cycling network, to ensure future 
developments take into account and 
contribute towards it, and to shape future 
Transport Capital Programmes.  

 
 

57. HOW TO BETTER PROMOTE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT IN YORK.  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which asked him to 
agree to specific actions to promote higher standards of 
sustainable development through the planning system across 
the City, following the publication of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2, to undertake specific targeted 

actions as set out in the Officer’s report be 
agreed. 

 
REASON: To improve the chances of delivering the City’s 

aspirations in relation to sustainable 
development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Merrett, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.32 pm]. 


